Missionaries Declined to Desert
Wounded Converts at
Sian Fu. :

General Shang Yuan Refused
to Negotiate With Republic
But Gains Little—Govern-
ment Gaining in Favor.

s

Peking, Mar. 26—Further news has
reaehed here of t.b; -.tténck made upon
S o

y p

Lo ‘Wu Shan, province of Sze Chuen

on March 23. Bert Hicks of Oshkosh,
Wis,, was killed and Phillip Hoftman
of Ohio, and A. N. Sheldon of Cali-
fornia weré wounded. The American
legation today received a despatch
that Hoffman and Sheldon are recov-
ering.
The Assoclated Press has received a
telegram from Sian Fu, province of
Shen 8i, signed by Messrs. Robertson,
Young and Sherrock, who are mission-
arles, the sed to comply with the
summons of the British legation to
depart from Sian Fu to the coast with
the relief expedition which left there
recently.

All the other foreigners. accompa-
nied the expedition. Robertson and
Young, who are physiclans, said they
could not leave several hundred per-
sons who are wounded and sick.
Sherrock refused to abandon the con-
verts. The wife of Mr. Young is an
American. She and Mrs, Sherrock
remain with their husbands,

The telegram from the missionar-
ies says that General Sheng Yuan,
who was recently reported to be
marching ‘on Peking with 10,000
troops has refused to enter into ne-
gotiations - with President Yuan Shi
Kal's emissaries. He has been com-
pelled to retire, however, because his
Mohammedan allies have agreed to
peace. The gituation at Sian Ju is
critical, the regiments which were
despatched there from Peking having
mutinied, The . oW en-

B nan 5
L —

000 SPELL
SHIES OY

Fredericton Youth Subject of
Experiments of Hypnotist
Experiences Serious effects
—Spreads Alarm.

i

Special to The Standard.

Fredericton, March 26—As a re-
sult of the efforts produced by hypno-
tism on Wellesley Everett, 12-year-old
son of Mrs. Frank Everett, who was
placed under the hypnotic spell at a
local moving picture theatre on Sat-
urday much consternation and fear
has been spread throughout the city,
among those who during the past
few weeks allowed themselves to be-
come subjects of the hypnotist,

Young Everett was one of a num-
ber who consented to be hypuotized
on Saturday, and on Sunday he was
seized with. fainting - spells which
were not. thought to be serious at the
time, The boy went to school yester-
day ‘morning, however, and was sud-
denly noticed by his teacher to drop
his head on his arm as if going to
sleep. Thinking that something was
wrong she hurried to where he was
and was miuch amazed on lifting up
his head fo see that his eyes were
roliing around, and he was looking at
her staringly seemingly in a trance.

The teac¢her took the boy from his
seat and laid him on the floor and
bathed his face and hands, A doctor
was sent for at once and sald the

1l was no doudt brought on by

.. The boy is somewhat im-

proved today although he still dis-

pl;&: symptoms of the effects of hyp-
notism, 3

BIRLS BET

LN TERM

PROVINCIAL HOSPITAL

Public Accounts Committee Finds
Increased Accommodation Has
Been Provided at Decreased
Cost to Treasury.

Speial to The Standara.

Fredericton, Mar. 26.—The session
of the ‘House was enlivened today by
a visit from the governor who came
down to assent to some bills that had
passed their third reading. Among

TSN |
NEW ENGLIND

A SERIS

15,000 “ldle Yesterday With
Chances" of Increase
Good.
Operatives in Manufactories
Demanding Increased Wage
Meet with Varied Measures

of Success.

Mar, 26.—More than 15,000

these is the St. John fon gov-
ernment bill which is now law. In
the morning the public accounts and
corporations committee met, the lat-
ter io consider the St. John Hydro
Electric bill. b

The meeting of the public accounts
committee was not a lengthy one and
was taken up entirely in considering
the provincial hospital expenditures.
Dr.Anglin was present and made what-
ever explanati were Y. Ik
is rather remarkable that the opposi-
tion newspapers had no criticism to
offer regarding these accounts. When
the anuditor general explained that
owing to the shortness of the time at
his disposal, it was not possible for
him to give the aceounts in as much
detail as In former years, he mention-
ed that he had condensed the ac-
counts of the public works department
and those of the provincial hospital,
The auditor's examination so far as
the hospital accounts were concerned

seems to have been satisfactory, not
P it ¥

not: easily obtull from the hos
pital dccounts while according to the
ideas of the opposition members of
the committee such material abounds
in the expenditures of the public works
department.

1t is pleagant to know there is at
least one department of the public
service, the management of which is
safisfactory to the opposition. This is
all the more surprising when it 1s
known that the per capita cost of

int in the I ital has de-
creased under the present administra-
tion, notwithstanding the enormous in-
crease in the cost of foods of all sorts.

Marked Decrease.

In 1911 the per capita cost of main-
tenance was $156.46, which was $1.66
less than that of the previous year.
The general average throughout the
United States and Canada for institu-
tions of this kind is $1.60 per annum.
The value of farm products was $14,-
879; the cost of operating was $9,000,
shoWing a net profit of $5,800 on the
year’s operation, The value of live
stock on the farm is $4,870.

Among the bills introduced into the
House this afternoon was ‘one to in-
corporate the 8t John River Hydro-
Electric Company. This is the third
bill of the kind now before the House.
The provisional directors of the com-
pany ape Herbert Guernsey, Miles E.
Agar, Willlam A, Christie, R, Max Mc-
Carty, Frederick J, Boyer and Richard
B. Hanson. This company seeks au-
thority to generate hydraulic power
and electricity at su¢h places on the
8t, John river in the county of York as
the company may deem advisable and
to sell the same within the province,
They ask for authority to construct a
dam across the St John river not ex-
ceeding 25 feet in helght between the
mouth of the Shomogoc and Pokiok
streams The capital of the company
is fixed at five million dollars and au-
thority is asked in the bill to issue
bonds of the same amount.

Extensive Powers,

Another bill 'has been introduced

amending the 8t. John Canal and Dock

y Act. This is a revival of a

very old scheme providi t?- a canal

to connect the lrﬂz‘of Bt. John with

'he amen: ts to the

wider pow-

p lta‘7 they ean bm

ot and ks, repair shops, ship-
8, warel grain  ele:

persons in New England were idle
today on account of labor difficulties,
The cotton cloth mills of Lowell, em-
ploying 3,600 or more, were shut down
because of a strike for higher wages,
1.200 operatives at the Globe and
Sanford mills of the New England
Cotton Yarn Company in Fall' River
struck for a ten per cent. raise, 200
workers of the Kimball shoe factory
in Lawrence were laid off because of
a strike of 300 for an increase - in
wages of 15 per cent, and the Hills-
borough Woolen, Millg in Milton, N,
H., employing 300 hands were closed
on- account of a strike in some de-
partments for a wage increase,
Minor stirikes occurred at several
other points.: The 500 strikers at the
Saco Pette Cotton Mschine works in
Newton were still out today, but a set-
tlement has been agreed upan by the
English speaking employes. Operatives
at the Lancaster gingham mills, Clin-

ton, Thorndike cotton mills, West War- | g
r d Saxony we d 3

en and

o St g

in pay was virtually e

the manufacturers granting the de-
mands. The situation In New Bedford
where the operatives have been offer-
ed a five per cent, increase in wages
and demanded ten per cent, was un-
certaln tonight. Some indications were
for a general strike unless the higher
rate is paid. The 67 mills in New
Bedford employ 30,000 operatives.

OREDGING PLNT -
15 TRANSFERRED 10
T NEM OMER

Equipment of Eastern Dredging
Co. and A. and R. Loggie,
Turned Over to Atlantic
Dredging Co.

Speclal to The Standard.

- pear: .
Chatham, Mar. 26.—The plant of the Quebec harbor  improvements, $1, $

Eastern Dredging Company and the
dredging outfit of A. and R. Loggie has
been bought by the mewly formed At-
lantic Dredging ‘and Construction Co.
Formal transfer was made only a few
days ago, following an agreement
reached with the former owners. The
price 18 not stated, but is about a
quarter of a million.' The new own-
ers will also take over the unfinighed
contracts held by the Eastern Dredg-
ing C y and will lete these,

Work 18 now beilng prosecuted on
the combined plants to have them in
readiness for the opening of navigation
It is possible that the new owners

A
timates Con-
100,000 for
i Revetment
k. John.

_Construc
" Wall at Wes

Special to The
Ottawa, March |
Commons spent th
the order papers.
lutions, mainly d
and bridge subs
of formally, deb
until the bills
discussed. Seve
vanced a stage.
In the afternoo

k-The. House of

orning clearing
list of reso-
g with rallway

he bill to estab-
livery branch in
rtment was
Pelletier.

The feature of th
controversial was
ers the departm

officers to lay

out routes and ise work the
system on the g The existing
routes, ih many cages, Mr. Pelletier
said, have not al been well laid
out, duplications ting, the same
stretches of road ' being covered
twice, ete. h
The opposition tol
this proposal for
talked for a couple
P 0y .
Supplementary estimates for 1912-'13
brought down tonight total $13,072.-
526, on consolidated fund, and $6,537,-
512 on - capital ' account, making
$19,610,039 altogether. The main esti-
mateg were $104,919,304 on consoli-
dated fund, and $44,870,372 on capital
account, making ‘a fotal of $149,789-
Z u ill be: Consoli-

3 capital 'ac-
ug.m.m.

L'y

the fleld against
al officers and
f hours,

a8, Esti

§00,000 {o thé Intercolonfal:

Chargeable (o the Department of ¢

Agriculture is:a grant of $600,000 to
be paid to the provinces for the en-
couragement of agriculture, It is ap-
portioned on a basis of population as
follows:

Ontario, $175,733; Quebee, $189,482;
Nova Scotia, $34,288; New Bruns-

509; P. K. L, $6,629; British

$2 ;  Manitoba, $31,-

Saskatchewan, $34,296; Alberta,
$26,094.

New buildings Dominion
Quebec, $60,000; Land,
ranges, $150,000.

Under the head of railways and
canals is a grant of $1,000,000 for sub-
gidies to the provinces for the im-
provement of highways, This is in pro-
portion to population. ‘Other import
ant grants arve Intercolonial farnish-
ing at Moncton, $16,000; Improve-
ments at Point Tupper, $93,000; Spur
line to Wallace Harbor, $60,000; Hud-
son Bay Rallway terminus elevators,
$1,500,0060. 2

Under the heading of public build-
ings capital appear the following
votes:

Acquiring site and construction of a
Dominion Government building, Lon-
don; England, $1,000,000,

Bulldings at Ottawa, $917,512,

Under harbors and rivers capital ap-

arsenal,
new rifle

,000.
008(. John harbor improvements, $100,-
0.

Mail and sub-
ventions amount to $204,000, including
$150,000 for a service between Canada
and the West Indies or South America
or both. There also is $32,000 for the
Canadian-Newfoundland service and
other items are:

Grand Manan and mainland, $3.000.

St. John and Halifax via Yarmouth,
$10,000.

Halifax and Newfoundland via Cape
Breton ports, !2.000.

haidi

will enlarge the plant, a mew dredg
being one of the improvements con-
templated.

FALLS DOWN THE
- ELEVTOR SHAFT— -
MES SOON AFTE

Charlottetown, Mar. 26.—This after-
noon, Ernest Teed, aged 32, unmarried
mﬂ shipper for the Rogers Hardware
Co, fell the third of the
warehouse to' the first through
the elevator shaft. He was taken
the 1 with a

s

Bay service, $1,000.

Under the head of fisheries appear
the following: %

To build five lobster fishery patrol
boats, $25,000.

Cold storage for bait transportation
for fresh fish, etc., $15,000,

There iz a vote of $2,000 for gratuity
and pensions to the mother of Inspec-
tor Fitzgerald who died on the Dawson
e e

e Olympic team gets & grant of
$16,000. ’!ge child w.o‘:ore exhibition
R e
nder the office re $200,-

000 for rural m dﬂln:g.“‘ y

There are algo votes for agsistant
post office inspectors at Halifax and
Victoria at $1,800, i ¢

Under trade commerce appears
a vote of $1, for acquisition of
terminal elevators, The Canada West
%:édiu conference at Ottawa is allowed

‘New Brunswick Publio Buildings.
Chatham public  bullding enlarge-

ment, $12,000,
cton 4 bmi?::omo'
buliding, clock, $1,-

Milltown pul
: bo pille bubiding $16000

Newcastle p

Ilb'.lo_r $1,000.
vandigropy

: 8t. J
] YA b B

_{ parliamentary - stage without amend-

‘ Blllf PlSS[S .
- UNSCATHED

Senate. Turns Down Every
Amendment and Gives
- Thind Reading..

After Lengthy Debate Bill to
Extend Limits. of . Manitoba
is Approvéd by the Upper
House.

Ottawa, March 26:~The Manitoba
Boundaries Bill has  passed its final

ment. Royal assent and proclamation
are all that are now required to make
it law.

Today the Senate turned down a
half dozen proposed amendments and
gave the bill third reading.

The debate  was continued in the
Senate by -Senator -Chouquette, wh%
declared that he favored conciliation,
but not the kind which meant that
the minority would give up all their
rights, That- was a .down 'on your
knees form- of-cenciliation, which he
did not approve of.

Sir Richard Scott said he had been
in Canadian public life for many years
and now for the first time he saw the
Senate in a temper to refuse to pre-
gerve the rights “of the. minority.
There was less toleration in. Canada
today than in 1863 when the Ontario
seplirate gchool bill ‘was put tiirough

| outside.

i of PosiitiesHas
Been Reached, Says
MINERS SAFEGUARDED

Minimum Wage Bill Should Be
Sufficient - and - Further Re-
sponsibility, He: Believes, Must

Rest wi(ik(giiﬂ_m

London, March' 26.—Whén in the
House of Commons today first con-
sideratibn of the minimum wage was
resumed, - Walter = Long moved the
adjournment of the debate in order to
discuss the situation. He asked how
it was possible to discuss the bill
while negotlations were proceeding
Premer Asquith at this mo-
ment entered the House and was
greeted with cheers, o

The Premier said that on Friday,
and he now repeated it, that the gov-
ernment could not insert any figures
in the bill. He agreed that five shil-
lings and two shillings were not un-
r as a -mini wage, but
if the case . was .as strong -as the
miners’ leaders thought, what could
the House do beyond what would be
the decision of the district boards on
the subject. He had made sugges-
tions to both parties today, he added,
which  had proved acceptable to
neither, The government had delay-
ed the bill from Friday. until today in
the hope that it might he . possible,
when the ground of discussion had
been so narrowed, that some agree

Speaking with deep emotion, almost
in a whisper, ' * Premier Aspuith said
that the government had labored for
an agreement hard and persistently,
It was to him 'a’ profound disappoint-
ment. that he ‘had to confess to the
House that all-their labors had been

to 30, and was voted for by Mr

‘ameron, P rand .
Sir John MacDonald.

Senator Hoche of Halifax, said there
would always be separate schools, and
to save agitation in future the motion
should be adopted.

LORD STRATHCOMA
5 STIL VERY WENK

London, March - 26,—Lord Strath-
¢ona, the high commissioner for Cana-
da, remains very weak, although his
condition gives no immediate cause
for apprehension,

of claims of A. and R. Loggle, for
dlvdgqmg performed at Bathurst, Log-
gleville and Caraquet, $24,209,

Neguac extension of whart revole,
$2,300.

North Head, extension of breakwat
er wharf, $25,600. :

Petite Lameque wharf, revote $800,
$20,000.

Petit Rocher, breakwater,
and improvements, $1500.
Point Duchene retaining wall revote
1000,

Richibucto beach breakwater on
north and south beaches revote $15,000
$26,000,

Richibucto Cape, to compete con-
stiuction of breakwater revote $7000,
$21,000.

Richibucto, to complete construction
of breakwater revote $7,000, $21,000.

Richibucto, to complete reconstruc-
tion and extension of .wharf revote
$14,000.

Sackville, repairs and extension of
whart, $5000.

Seal Cove, Grand Manan Island,
breakwater pler on east side of har-
bor $5000. ¢

St. Croix river dredging revote $7.
500.

St. Louls river wharf, $3500.

St, Martins wharf, $8000.
Buctonche dredging, $25,000.

Cape Bald, to complete breakwater
further amount required $3,500,

Castalia breakwater revote, $5,000.

Dalhousie harbor breakwater re-
vote, $22,000,

Dorchester, wharf improvements,
revote, $500, $6,000.

Fairhaven, to rebuild pier head,
further amount required, $2,400,

Grandigue wharf, revote, $6,000—
$6,5600.

Graspay Island, I+ fall and fiuel set-
tlement. of clalm of J. 8. Gregory for
dredging performed, $25,020.

Great Salmon River, to close pile
west pler, $3,700.
Green Point,

$5,000.

Harvey Bank raising wharf, further
amount reguired, $650.

Hopewell OCupe, repairs to wharf,
turther amount required, $1,000.

L'Etang, repairs to wharf, $2,000,

Little Gully breakwater, $4,000,

Lorneville breakwater, wharf —ex-
tension and- repairs, further amount
required, $12,200,

Millerton, wharf, $2,500.

pec, repairs to harbor works, re-

repairs

breakwater, revote

o] Mis|
-| vote, $450—$1,000.
m{ U

Derby, wharf, $2,000,
ser  Salmon - River, pier revote,

$5,260- f
‘Westfleld highwater wharf, $3,000.
Pormentine, fn full and final
gettlament of claim of Gepetal Con-

U

Junavailing:

ll

- If; he continued, at tiis
‘minute of the - it

»ot come ‘to 8

ment upon a matter of relatively small
proportions, they would have a very
serious account to render to the
country.

“Let the bill pass at the earliest
sossible moment when it will be pass-
ed as the law of the land when in the
opinion of parliament underground
miners are guaranteed a reasonable
minimum wage, and when it will be
further passed as the law of the jand
that there shall be provided fair and
impartial machinery to ascertain and
guarantee that minimum wage, then
the continuation of stoppage of work
with infinite mischief and - damage
would impress upon those responsible
for it a burden of responsibility that
they would find it very difficult to dis-
charge.”

Premier Asquith concluded by say

g:

“We have exhausted all our powers
of persuasion and argument and ne-
gotlations, We press this bill upon
the House as affording the best pos-
sible provisions in the great emer-
geney with which we are confronted,
and we claim that we have done our
best in the public interest with per-
fect fairness and impartiality.”

London, March 27.—A fateful day
in the history of British trade strug:
gles came to a close early this morn-
ing with the passage through parlia-
ment by a large majority of the bill
establishing in legislation the princi-
ple of a minimum wage in the coun-
try’s most important industry.

The minimum wage bill passed its
third reading in the House of Com-
mons by a vote of 213 to 48, amid a
scene of ‘great excitement. The House
of Lords re-assembled at 2.560 o'clock
to receive the bill and on motion of
Lord Herschell it passed its first read-
ing.

ment might be reached by the parties, |

JPPORTERS
IE UNITED

iy

Unanimous Nomination Puts
Crimp -on Opposition
- Rumors.

.

T. J. Carter and J. L. White will
Contest Victoria County in
Interests of Honest Adminis<'
tration. ‘

Special to The Standard.

Andover, N, B, March 25.—Titus J.
Carter, K, C., of Andover and J, Lelgh'
White, . merchant of Grand Falls,
were unanimously elected as the can«
didates to contest Victoria county fors
the government in the next provincial
election at a convention held at Bevs
eridge Hall, Andover this afternoon.
Every polling place in, the county was
represented and but the two names
were put before the convention. in«
stead of their being different factions
among the government supporters asy
b3 been rumored by the oppositiom
followers the party showed a united
opinion.

Benjamin Kilburn of Kilburn was
chairman and his remarks put anoth-
er crimp in the liberal rumors. It had
been stated that Mr, Kilburn was
fighting for the nomination snd was
opposed to other possible nominees,
Instead he voiced the sentiments of
the convention when he stated that
the two men who have labored earn<
esatly for Victoria connty in the Vale
ley Railway project; and in other im-
portant matters federal and provins
cial should be selected. His remarks
brought hearty applause,

The nomination of Mr. Carter and
Mr. White was made by Frank Baird
of Bairdsville and wag promptly sec-
onded by W, L. Wilson of the town
of Grand Falls. As no other nomina-
tion was made nominations ceased
and the Carter-White motion was care
ried with gusto and without a dissents
ing voice. Neither Mr. Carter non
Mr. White were present at the time,
but were sent for and made brief
speeches in which, they thanked the
copvention. for ‘thé nomipation und
#poke confidently of success. Other

eches wer made by Mr, Kilburn,
.- 4 “Bpeven.

Carf 8 8 one~
brainiest lawy in the province gnd
is well and favorably known. .
White does one of the largest merchdnt
businesses in Grand Falls and is rec~
ognized as a shrewd business man
and is generally popular. In the evs
ening a public meeting was held, the
vapping practice of the opposition bee'
ing contrasted with the sane busie
ness-like policy of the Flemming govs
ernment,

SENATE GRANTS
THE REQUEST OF
GANADIAN JEWS

Religious Test in Queen’s Uni«
versity Bill Eliminated and
“Christian Character” Qual=
ification is Substituted.

Ottawa, March 26.—~The Queen's
University bill was amended in the
Senate committee today along the
lines suggested by the Hebrews of
Canada. The amendment cuts out

of character. It reads: “The thus-
tees shall satisfy themselves of the
Christian character of those appolnt-
ed to the staff.” The church @nd
university authorities consented to

the change.

THE CITIZENS COMMITTEE
NAMES COMMISSION TICKET

W. S. Fisher for Mayor and Messrs. Schofield, Agar, Allan and
Allingham for Commissioners, Decision Reached by the
Committee Last Night—Candidates all Accept Nomina«
tion—Greeted with Enthusiasm in Addresses.

For Mayor—W, Shives Fisher, mer-
chant.

For Commissionerships—H. B, Scho
field, merchant; M, Agar, wmer-
chant; C. B. Allan, merchant; Walter
Allingham, mason.

At & meeting of about 50 members
of the citizens' committee, held in the
Board of Trade rooms last evening,
the nominaling committee, which has
been looking around for candidates
reported that they hag selected the
above slate to represent’ the citizens’
committee. The report was adopted
unanimously.

W, 8. Fisher is in Saskatoon and
will not be able to get to St. John for
some time. The other candidates
made brief speeches, and Timothy
Dounovan delivered an oration appro-
priate to the occasion.

W. H. Barnaby, the chairman, said
he had called the general meeting
for the purpose of réceiving the names

Gontinued on page twep.

of the candidates for mayor and com-

missioners.

G. 8. Fisher asked If the committeq
had prepared a platform or programme
of procedure. He thought they
prepare a platform before selecting
a ticket,

The chairman said everybody knew;
o

what their platform was. They were
working for the ecommission” form off*

the religious test and makes LpMs

&

A

government—that was the only plat- W%

form they wanted,

J. A, Belyea then submitted the re«
port of the nominating commi
saying that after careful delib
and much trouble they had sel
the slate given above. In movh
the adoption of the report Mr. Belyem
said the nominating committee had,
:een in session for practically three

ays.

tion of the report.
The of the didates
was received with cheers. A}
Continued on page sevefi.

T. 8. Estabrooks seconded the adops .*’




